

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

	:	
	:	
Dustin T. Duncan, ScD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 23-cv-04284 (KBH)
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
	:	
Elle Lett, PhD.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

DEFENDANT DR. ELLE LETT'S
FOURTH MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pearlette Toussant, Esq.
 The Law Office of Pearlette V. Toussant, PLLC
 2917 W. Harper Street
 Philadelphia, PA, 19130
 pearlettetoussant@gmail.com
 Phone (215) 327 2900
 Fax: (267) 836 1133

Defendant Elle Lett, PhD. (“Defendant” or “Dr. Lett”) respectfully moves for Summary Judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. As more fully explained in the Memorandum of Law filed in Support of this Motion, the Statement of Undisputed Facts, Answers to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories, Exhibits A – AF, the Declaration of Dr. Elle Lett, and the deposition testimonies of Dr. Lett, Dr. Tiffany Green, Brett Dolotina, and Krish Bhatt, the undisputed facts show that Plaintiff Dr. Dustin Duncan has failed to meet his burden under Pennsylvania and New York Law to establish the basic elements of his defamation per se claims. Summary judgment should be granted for the following independent reasons on the following matters:

1. Pennsylvania and New York’s anti-SLAPP statutes apply to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint filed on October 16, 2024 thereby protecting Dr. Lett’s Speech.
2. if PA’s anti-SLAPP law does not apply, NY Law governs this action;
3. NY anti-SLAPP applies;
4. The public interest privilege protects Dr. Lett’s speech;
5. Plaintiff is a public figure;
6. As a public figure, Plaintiff must demonstrate actual malice by clear and convincing evidence in Dr. Lett’s speech-there is no such evidence;
7. Dr. Lett’s private messages to colleagues are protected by the common interest privilege;
8. Dr. Lett’s commentary on “X” (Twitter) are non-actionable opinions thus this claim cannot be sustained;
9. even if these statements were actionable, Plaintiff must still demonstrate actual malice-there is none;

10. Dr. Lett is owed attorney's fees.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Pearlette Toussant

Pearlette Toussant, Esq.

The Law Office of Pearlette V. Toussant, PLLC

2917 W. Harper Street

Philadelphia, PA, 19130

pearlettetoussant@gmail.com

Phone (215) 327 2900

Fax: (267) 836 1133

*Counsel for Defendant Dr. Elle Lett, MD, PhD.,
MA, Mbiostat*

DATED: December 18, 2025

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Dustin T. Duncan, ScD,	:	
	:	
	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENTS OF FACT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Legal Standard.....	4
B. PPA AND NY’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES APPLY TO THIS MATTER.....	5
i. If the Court holds that Pennsylvania’s anti-SLAPP statute does not apply to this matter, then New York law governs this action and the New York anti-SLAPP statute applies. <i>See</i> Footnote 3.....	6
C. DR. LETT’S SPEECH IS PROTECTED BY PUBLIC INTEREST PRIVILEGE..	7
D. DR. DUNCAN IS A PUBLIC FIGURE	8
E. DR. DUNCAN CANNOT DEMONSTRATE ACTUAL MALICE.....	13
i. There Is No Actual Malice Where Dr. Lett “Reasonably Believed” Mr. Allen	13
ii. Dr. Lett Did Not Knowingly Rely on Unreliable Sources.....	14
iii. A “Failure to Investigate” Is Not Actual Malice.....	15
iv. Dr. Lett’s Private Messages are Protected as Privileged.....	16
v. Actual Malice and Spite Are Separate and Unrelated Concepts.....	17
F. DR. LETT’S JULY & AUGUST TWEETS ARE NON-ACTIONABLE OPINIONS.....	19
G. NO ACTUAL MALICE IN DR. LETT’S JULY & AUGUST TWEETS	22
H. ALL OF DR. LETT’S SPEECH IS PROTECTED AS PRIVILEGED.....	25
I. DR. LETT IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803, 809 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Anderson v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 22-cv-5084, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57413 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2024).....	13, 21
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637, 648 (3d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Azur v. Chase Bank, USA, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 601 F.3d 212, 216 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Bellavia Blatt & Crossett, P.C. v. Kel & Partners LLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255, 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	21
<i>Bloom v. A360 Media LLC</i> , 466, 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	9
<i>Broughty v. Bouzy</i> , Civil Action No. 22-6458 (SDW) (JRA), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136681 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2023).....	22
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761, 766 (D.N.J. 1981).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	6-7, 20
<i>Conklin v. Laxen</i> , No. 2017EF3210, 2018 BL 540135, at *7 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 23, 2018).....	12

Crowe v. Sobieski Serv., Inc.,
 No. #17-1310, 2018 BL 278670, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2018).....16

De Ratafia v. Cty. of Columbia, No. 1:13-CV-174 (NAM/RFT),
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138169 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2013).....14

Eugene Gu v. Verge,
 INDEX NO. 152394/2020, 2023 BL 247485 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 18, 2023).....12

Favata v. Seidel,
 511 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2013).....4

Feist v. Paxfire, Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 5436 (LGS), 2017 BL 13226 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2017).....7

Fine v. ESPN, Inc.,
 No. 5:12-CV-0836 (DEP), 2016 BL 547417 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016).....12

Fitzpatrick v. Milky Way Prods., Inc.,
 537 F. Supp. 165 (E.D. Pa. 1982)6

Fogel v. Univ. of the Arts,
 No. 18-5137, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51763m at *1 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2019).....6

Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.,
 135 A.D.3d 87, 21 N.Y.S.3d 6, 12-13 (N.Y. App Div. 1st Dep't 2015)22

Franzon v. Massena Mem'l Hosp.,
 89 F. Supp. 2d 270 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)13, 22

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323, 345, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974)).....8

Godin v. Schencks,
 629 F.3d 79, 81 (1st Cir. 2010).....5

Goldrever v. Dow Jones & Co.,
 259 A.D.2d 353, 353 (1st Dep't 1999).....12

Gottwald. Isaly v. Garde,
 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 2871, 2023 NY SLIP Op 02847 (1st Dept. May 30, 2023).....5

Gottwald v. Sebert,
 2023 N.Y. LEXIS 913, 2023 NY Slip Op 03183 (Jun. 13, 2023).....5

Hansel v. Shell Oil Corp., CIVIL ACTION No. 95-CV-3631,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12595 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 1998)6

Hodges v. Lutwin,
595 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....17

I.M. Wilson, Inc. v. Otvetstvennostyou "GRICHKO",
500 F. Supp. 3d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2020)21

Isaly v. Garde,
INDEX No. 160699/2018 BL 236528 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2023).....5

Kerrigan v. Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc.,
560 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014).....19

Konowicz v. Carr,
838 F. App'x 1 (3d Cir. 2020)14, 22,24-25

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.,
718 F.3d 138, 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....5

L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.).....9

Mallory v. S & S Publr.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 462 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....4, 13, 15, 17-19, 21

Manco v. St. Joseph's Univ.,
No. 22-285, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13181 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2024)19

Marcone v. Penthouse International Magazine for Men,
754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 474 U.S. 864 (1985).....11

McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.,
955 F.3d 352, 357 (3d Cir. 2020).....19

McDowell v. Paiewonsky,
769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985)9

Medure v. N.Y. Times Co.,
60 F. Supp. 2d 477 (W.D. Pa. 1999).8, 10-11, 15

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)19

Miketic v. Baron,
450 Pa. Super. 91 675 A.2d 324 (1996).....16

Monge v. Univ. of Pa.,
No. 22-2942, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88270 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2023).....9-11, 13, 19

Mzamane v. Winfrey,
693 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010)7-8

Nationwide Tarps, Inc. v. Midwest Canvas Corp.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 202 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)13-14

Nairne v. Manzo,
Civil Action NO. 86-0206, 1987 WL 9145, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 1987).....7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....13, 21

Perez v. Hewitt,
No. 04 Civ. 10112 (KMW) (KNF)., 2007 BL 114790, at *2(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007).....4

Remick v. Manfredy,
238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)21

Rosenberg v. MetLife, Inc.,
866 N.E.2d 439, 442 (N.Y. 2007).....7

Schiavone Const. Co. v. Time, Inc.,
847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988)8-9; 12

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....14

St. Surin v. V.I. Daily News,
21 F.3d 1309 (3d Cir. 1994)13, 15, 17-18, 21, 24

UPEPA Thurman v. Cowles Co.,
541 P.3d 403, 409 (Wash. App. Div. 3 2024).....5

Trent v. County of Somerset,
No. 22-2891, 2024 BL 317986, at *2 (3d Cir. Sept. 11, 2024).....6

Woods Servs. v. Disability Advocates, Inc.,
342 F. Supp. 3d 592 (E.D. PA. 2018)6

State Cases

Veno v. Meredith, 357 Pa. Super. 85 (1986)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)4- 5

42 Pa. Stat. 8320.14-5, 25

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a(1)(a)(1)-(2) (McKinney).6

Restatement (Second) Torts §566 Comment c (1977)21

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 593 (1977).....16
